Adaptive keyframe selection for light-weighted
SLAM using RGB-D cameras
Qiaomeng Qin1,2, Hongying Meng1, and Yanxi Yang2
1 Brunel University London, London UB8 3PH, UK,
2 Xi’an University of Technology, Xi’an 710048, China
Abstract. Simultaneous Localization and Mapping (SLAM) is a critical
system for Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (UAV), Autonomous Navigation
(AN), Augmented Reality (AR) and Virtual Reality (VR). However, due

original system, which is still acceptable for mobile devices. In contrast to the
original system with 6 frames interval keyframe selection method, the proposed
system has a better performance but 46% less time consumption. Overall, the
problem to balance the accuracy and the speed for mobile devices, is solved by
the proposed keyframe selection method with mixed distance and better param-
eters.
6 Acknowledgement
This research work is partially funded by the National Key R&D Program Net-
work Collaborative Manufacturing and Smart Factory Key Special Project (No.
2018YFB1703000) and Shaanxi Province Modern Equipment Green Manufac-
turing Collaborative Innovation Center Project (No. 304-210891702).
8 Qiaomeng Qin et al.
References
1. C. Cadena et al., ”Past, Present, and Future of Simultaneous Localization and
Mapping: Toward the Robust-Perception Age,” in IEEE Transactions on Robotics,
vol. 32, no. 6, pp. 1309-1332, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TRO.2016.2624754.
2. T. Schöps, T. Sattler and M. Pollefeys, ”BAD SLAM: Bundle Adjusted Di-
rect RGB-D SLAM,” 2019 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition (CVPR), Long Beach, CA, USA, 2019, pp. 134-144, doi:
10.1109/CVPR.2019.00022.
3. T. Bailey and H. Durrant-Whyte, ”Simultaneous localization and mapping (SLAM):
part II,” in IEEE Robotics & Automation Magazine, vol. 13, no. 3, pp. 108-117,
Sept. 2006, doi: 10.1109/MRA.2006.1678144.
4. C. Forster, M. Pizzoli and D. Scaramuzza, ”SVO: Fast semi-direct monocular vi-
sual odometry,” 2014 IEEE International Conference on Robotics and Automation
(ICRA), Hong Kong, 2014, pp. 15-22, doi: 10.1109/ICRA.2014.6906584.
5. D. Caruso, J. Engel and D. Cremers, ”Large-scale direct SLAM for omnidirectional
cameras,” 2015 IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Sys-
tems (IROS), Hamburg, 2015, pp. 141-148, doi: 10.1109/IROS.2015.7353366.
6. J. Engel, J. Stückler and D. Cremers, ”Large-scale direct SLAM with stereo cam-
eras,” 2015 IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems
(IROS), Hamburg, 2015, pp. 1935-1942, doi: 10.1109/IROS.2015.7353631.
7. K. Tateno, F. Tombari, I. Laina and N. Navab, ”CNN-SLAM: Real-Time Dense
Monocular SLAM with Learned Depth Prediction,” 2017 IEEE Conference on Com-
puter Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), Honolulu, HI, 2017, pp. 6565-6574,
doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.695.
8. R. Mur-Artal, J. M. M. Montiel and J. D. Tardós, ”ORB-SLAM: A Versatile and
Accurate Monocular SLAM System,” in IEEE Transactions on Robotics, vol. 31,
no. 5, pp. 1147-1163, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TRO.2015.2463671.
9. C. Kerl, J. Sturm and D. Cremers, ”Dense visual SLAM for RGB-D cameras,”
2013 IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems, Tokyo,
2013, pp. 2100-2106, doi: 10.1109/IROS.2013.6696650.
10. ETH3D SLAM Benchmark. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov
11. R. A. Newcombe, S. J. Lovegrove and A. J. Davison, ”DTAM: Dense tracking
and mapping in real-time,” 2011 International Conference on Computer Vision,
Barcelona, 2011, pp. 2320-2327, doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2011.6126513.
12. ETH3D SLAM Datasets. https://www.eth3d.net/slam datasets
13. J. Sturm, N. Engelhard, F. Endres, W. Burgard and D. Cremers, ”A bench-
mark for the evaluation of RGB-D SLAM systems,” 2012 IEEE/RSJ International
Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems, Vilamoura, 2012, pp. 573-580, doi:
10.1109/IROS.2012.6385773.
14. Van der Heijden, F. & Duin, Robert & Ridder, D. & Tax, David. (2004). Clas-
sification, Parameter Estimation and State Estimation: An Engineering Approach
Using MATLAB. 10.1002/0470090154.
15. Clark, Ronald & Wen, Hongkai & Markham, Andrew & Trigoni, Niki. (2017).
VINet: Visual-Inertial Odometry as a Sequence-to-Sequence Learning Problem.
16. R. Mur-Artal and J. D. Tardós, ”ORB-SLAM2: An Open-Source SLAM System
for Monocular, Stereo, and RGB-D Cameras,” in IEEE Transactions on Robotics,
vol. 33, no. 5, pp. 1255-1262, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TRO.2017.2705103.